
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Pensions 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 20 JUNE 
2012 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3A - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 
Richard Lewis (Vice-Chairman) 
Janet Duncan 
Raymond Graham 
Paul Harmsworth (Labour Lead) 
David Simmonds 
 
 
Advisory Members 
 
John Holroyd 
Andrew Scott 

  
Published: Tuesday, 12 June 2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Nikki O’Halloran 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=125&Year=2012 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 

 Page 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting - 28 March 2012 1 - 4 
 

4 Minutes of the meeting - 10 May 2012 5 - 6 
 

5 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private 

 
 

 
PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
6 Review on Performance Measurement of the Pension Fund 7 - 70 

 

7 Retirement Performance Statistics & Cost of Early Retirements 
Monitor 

71 - 74 
 

8 Pension Fund Outturn 2011 - 2012 75 - 78 
 

9 Pensions Administration Performance 79 - 80 
 

10 Governance Issues 81 - 82 
 

 
PART II - Members Only 
 
11 Report From Investment Sub Committee & Update On Investment 

Strategy 
83 - 104 

 

12 Corporate Governance and Social Responsible Investment 105 - 110 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
28 March 2012 
 
Meeting held at Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge, Middlesex UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillor Michael Markham (Chairman) 
 Councillor Paul Harmsworth 
 Councillor Janet Duncan 
 Councillor Richard Lewis 
John Holroyd 
Andrew Scott 
  
LBH Officers Present:  
Nancy Le Roux, Central Services, Senior Finance Manager 
James Lake, Central Services, Financial Advisor 
Ken Chisholm, Central Services, Financial Advisor 
Natasha Dogra, Central Services, Democratic Services 
 
Others Present: 
Scott Jaimeson, Advisor 
 

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Philip Corthorne.  
 

 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Duncan, Harmsworth and Lewis, and advisory member 
John Holroyd declared a personal interest in all Agenda Items, in that 
they were all members of the Local Government Pension Scheme, and 
remained in the room. 
 

 

54. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved: 
The Committee agreed that Agenda Items 6 to 10 were to be 
considered in public; and Agenda Items 11 to 13 were to be considered 
in private for the reasons stated on the agenda.  Members of the press 
and public would be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of these items.  
 
 

 

55. CONSIDERATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
14 DECEMBER 2011  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2012 were agreed  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  
as an accurate record by the Committee. 
 

56. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE FUND  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the review of the fund manager performance for the 
London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund for the period ending on 
31 December 2011. The total value of the fund’s investments as at 31 
December 2011 was £583.7m. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

 
 
 

Nancy Le Roux, 
Central 
Services, Senior 
Finance 
Manager 

 
57. EARLY RETIREMENT MONITOR  (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Action by 

 The Chairman of the Committee presented the report which 
summarised the number of Early Retirements in the year 2011/12. 
Officers informed Members that in quarter 3 of the current year 59 
people over the age of 55 had their LGPS benefits put into payment 
due to redundancy and efficiency. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

 
 
 
 

Nancy Le Roux, 
Central 
Services, Senior 
Finance 
Manager 

 
58. PENSION FUND BUDGET  (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Action by 

 Officers presented the Pension Budget Fund 2011/12 to the 
Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
The Committee noted the budget position as at 30 September 
2011. 
 

 
 
 

Nancy Le Roux, 
Central 
Services, Senior 
Finance 
Manager 

 
59. ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Agenda Item 8) 

 
Action by 

 Officers informed the Committee Members that during the period 1 
October 2011 to 31 December 2011 Pensions Administration was 
combined with Payroll under a single manager. Members were pleased 
with the performance of the Pensions Administration. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

 
 
 

Nancy Le Roux, 
Central 
Services, Senior 
Finance 
Manager 

 
60. GOVERNANCE UPDATE  (Agenda Item 9) 

 
Action by 

 Officers presented the Committee with an update on Governance 
Issues. 
 
Members discussed what approach should be taken to member 
development. Members said it was imperative that Officers continue to 
keep the Committee updated on changes to legislation and to maintain 
member knowledge. Members agreed that substitute Members of the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  
Pensions Committee should also be provided with a good working 
knowledge of current issues. Officers agreed to circulate a training 
leaflet to all Members of the Pensions Committee including substitute 
Members. Officers also agreed to provide substitute Members of the 
Pensions Committee with a hard copy of the agenda when requested 
by individual Members.  
 
The Committee discussed the usefulness of Fund Manager Meetings, 
and decided that Members should only attend these if they deemed it 
necessary. Officers would continue to meet with Fund Managers and 
report any urgent issues to Members.  
 
Resolved: 

1. Members discussed and agreed an approach to Fund 
Manager Meetings. 

2. Members noted the remaining items.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nancy Le Roux, 
Central 
Services, Senior 
Finance 
Manager 
 

61. DELOITTE AUDIT PLAN  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Officers informed Members that the pre-audit would begin on 29 March 
2012, where Deloitte would identify the key risks to investigate as part 
of their Annual Audit Plan.  
 
Resolved: 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

 
Nancy Le Roux, 
Central 
Services, Senior 
Finance 
Manager 

 

62. REPORT FROM INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985. This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 

 

63. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985. This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 

 

64. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985. This was because it discussed ‘information 

 

Page 3



  
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.05 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 4



Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
10 May 2012 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Philip Corthorne, Richard Lewis, Paul Harmsworth, Janet Duncan, 
David Simmonds and Raymond Graham 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nikki O’Halloran  
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That: 
 

1. Councillor Corthorne be elected Chairman of the Pensions 
Committee for the municipal year 2012/2013; and  

 
2. Councillor Lewis be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 

Pensions Committee for the municipal year 2012/2013. 
 

 

2. MEMBERSHIP AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE INVESTMENT STRATEGY SUB-COMMITTEE  (Agenda 
Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That: 
 

1. the membership of the Pensions Committee Investment 
Strategy Sub-Committee be agreed; and  

 
2. Councillor Corthorne be elected Chairman of the Sub-

Committee for the municipal year 2012/2013. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 8.44 pm, closed at 8.45 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE - 20 June 2012  

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND 
 

Contact Officers  Tunde Adekoya, 01895 556350 
   
Papers with this report  Northern Trust Executive Report 

WM Local Authority Quarter Reports  
Private Equity Listing 

Private Equity reports from Adams Street and LGT 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report reviews the fund manager performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pension Fund for the period ending 31 March 2012.  The total value of the fund’s 
investments as at this date was £611.8m. 
 
Following the end of the financial year, as part of the annual process to prepare the 
Pension Fund Accounts, a review was undertaken of all fund manager and custodian 
internal control reviews.  A summary of the key issues identified in each of the reports is 
attached, but there are no significant issues to report to committee.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the content of this report be noted and the performance of the Fund 
Managers be discussed. 

 
INFORMATION 
 

The annual performance of the Fund as at 31 March 2012 showed an outperformance of 
0.49%, with a positive return of 3.64%. The three year return figure of 13.93% was 
however behind the plan benchmark of 14.46%.     
 

 Performance Attribution Relative to Benchmark 
 
 Q1 2012 

% 
1 Year 

% 
3 Years 

% 
5 Years 

% 
Since 

Inception % 
UBS 1.73 0.76 (0.31) (1.65) 0.97 
UBS Property (0.19) 0.25 (1.68) (0.28) (0.59) 
SSgA 0.01 0.21 0.17 - 0.14 
SSgA Drawdown  (0.67) (0.48) - - 0.03 
Ruffer 2.43 4.21 - - 5.12 
M&G 0.08 0.78 - - (0.46) 
Marathon  3.50 (0.57) - - 1.19 
JP Morgan 2.36 - - - 2.39 
Total Fund 0.51 0.49 (0.53) (1.25) (0.07) 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE - 20 June 2012  

 
Private equity and infrastructure returns are included in the relative total fund results, but 
due to their long term nature and irregular investment profile they do not have individual 
benchmarks assigned.  
 
Market Commentary 
 
The first quarter of 2012 represented the second consecutive quarter of above normal 
stock market returns. This favorable performance reflected the modest improvement in 
economic conditions in the US, and increasing evidence the financial markets in Europe 
were stabilizing. 
 
The rally in equities that began in tentative fashion during December gathered momentum 
over the New Year and extended well into the first quarter, propelling market indices back 
up to levels seen prior to the steep falls in late July and early August of 2011. Emerging 
markets outpaced their developed counterparts by a meaningful margin, while cycli
[...]
nd 938 0.15 875 0.14 120 0.02 755 0.12 2.01

Adam Street Partnership Fund - 2006 US Fund, L.P 5,629 0.92 4,072 0.67 795 0.13 3,277 0.54 6.32

Adams Street Direct Co-Investment Fund, L.P. 1,876 0.31 1,792 0.29 0 0.00 1,792 0.29 N/A

Adams Street Partnership 2007 Direct Fund LP 313 0.05 289 0.05 65 0.01 224 0.04 8.62

Adams Street Partnership - 2007 Non -US Fund 1,094 0.18 659 0.11 63 0.01 596 0.10 4.93

Adams Street Partnership - 2007 US Fund 1,720 0.28 1,133 0.19 303 0.05 830 0.14 12.92

Adams Street Partnership - 2009 US Fund 938 0.15 279 0.05 0 0.00 279 0.05 28.21

DISTRIBUTIONS 
RECEIVED

P
age 65



Adams Street Partnership - 2009 Direct Fund 188 0.03 93 0.02 13 0.00 80 0.01 30.35

Adams Street Direct Co-Investment Fund II. 1,564 0.26 481 0.08 199 0.03 282 0.05 N/A

Adams Street 2009 Non-US Emerging Mkt Fund 188 0.03 38 0.01 0 0.00 38 0.01 -6.39

Adams Street Partnership 2009 Non-US Developed Market 563 0.09 140 0.02 0 0.00 140 0.02 22.07

TOTAL(S) ADAMS STREET PARTNERS FUNDS 30,333 4.96 22,473 3.67 4,589 0.75 17,884 2.92

FUND VALUE 611,818

COMMITMENT STRATEGY 53,534 8.75%
TO ACHIVE INVESTMENT 30,591 5.00%

CURRENT INVESTMENT BOOK COST 30,019 4.91%
CURRENT INVESTMENT MARKET VALUE 37,073 6.06%

P
age 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE - 20 June 2012  

RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS AND COST OF EARLY 
RETIREMENTS MONITOR 

 
Contact Officers  Ken Chisholm, 01895 250847 
   
Papers with this report  Nil 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the number of Early Retirements in the year 2011/2012. 
Additionally it gives an update on the current situation on the cost to the fund of early 
retirements. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
EARLY RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 
 
At Committee Meeting on 25th June 2008 it was agreed that as there was no statutory 
requirement to report figures against the previous BVPI 1
[...]
e to the 1% employer payment, over the 3 year valuation period.  
 
MONITOR 

 
Detail for Valuation Period 01.04.2011 to 31.03.2014 

 

Page 72



 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE - 20 June 2012  

 Capital Cost of early 
retirement to the fund 

Payroll Total 
 

Cost as a % of 
payroll 

2011/2012  £1,107,819 110,136,000 1.01 
    
    
Average over previous valuation period 0.59 
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost to the pension fund of early retirements on the grounds of ill health, is recorded 
by the pensions administration system and reported to the scheme Actuary. The cost 
includes the benefits being paid before the employees normal retirement date and any 
period of service awarded. Depending on which tier the retirement falls in to, determines 
the length of service to be awarded. Details of the service to be awarded against each Tier 
are shown above. All Employers within the fund have a notional budget built in to their 
Employers Contribution Rate to fund ill health retirements. If the notional figure is 
exceeded, this will result in an increase to that Employers Contribution Rate, at the next 
valuation of the fund. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE - 20 June 2012  

PENSION FUND OUTTURN 2011 - 2012   
 

Contact Officers  Nancy le Roux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report  None 
 
SUMMARY 

Although not explicit within the Terms of Reference of the Pensions Committee, as part of 
its role in governance of the pension fund, the Committee has responsibility to oversee the 
annual budget for the operation of the Pension Fund and to member monitor income and 
expenditure. This report is being put before the Committee to enable them to fulfil this 
responsibility and to explain the outturn position for the 2011/12 budget. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that committee note the budget outturn position for the 
2011/12 financial year. 

BUDGET OUTTURN 2011/12  

As explained previously, preparing a budget for the Pension Fund is complex and the 
investment areas are very difficult to predict given that they are subject to the vagaries of 
investment markets. Investment income and investment management fees are also 
unpredictable given that they are based on investment market performance which is 
largely outside the control of the Pension Fund. However, there is a need to monitor 
member income and expenditure and the overall “Surplus/Deficit from Operations”. 

Total member income at the end of the 2011/12 year was £790k less than during 2010/11.  
This fall can be largely attributed to falling staff numbers as a result of the Council’s 
implementation of its savings programme, with the highest level of savings being delivered 
in 2011/12. 
 
Member’s expenditure was £1,759k higher than 2010/11 levels.  The most significant 
element of this related to the higher level of pension payments, of which £837 was as a 
result of the 3.6% pensions increase.  Both pension payments and lump sum retirement 
benefits were impacted by the high number of staff retiring on the grounds of redundancy.  
However the rising age of the workforce also had an impact as an additional 191 members 
having pensions brought into payment.  A full analysis of the scheme membership will be 
done shortly to map out the impact over the coming year.  
 
Net administration expenditure increased from last year by £14k.  The increase results 
from an increase in the number of staff in the administration team and a strengthening in 
the governance arrangements for the fund.  (Some of these costs haven reclassified, 
hence the change in presentation although this did not impact on the bottom line.) 
 
Overall there is a deficit of £2,045k from operations, an increase of £2.5m form 2010/11, 
due to the increa
[...]
ntentionally left blank



 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE - 20 June 2012  

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE   
 
Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report  Nil 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the key work areas of the pension’s administration section for each 
month during the period 1 January 2012 to 31 March 2012.  Performance has previously 
been reported quarterly, however, to improve transparency and to review trends this has 
been done monthly for this report. The local targets shown are within the nationally agreed 
targets for England and Wales. Previous full year performance data is included in the Annual 
Report for the fund. All data shown is extracted from the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pensions Administration System.     
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Background 
 
From September 2010, Pensions Administration was combined with Payroll under a single 
manager. The performance report below shows the monthly performance for the last 
quarter of 2011. The monthly performance indicator reports are sent to officers in HR 
responsible for the day to day administration of the scheme. Current monthly performance 
is being closely monitored. 
 
From 1 April 2012 CAPITA Hartshead has been managing the Pensions Administration 
contract and so, going forward, this report will be amended to include details of the 
administration contract in addition to administration performance.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 79



 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE - 20 June 2012  

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PEFORMANCE 
 
 

WORK AREA  Jan 2012  Feb 2012  Mar 2012   

 
Hillingdon 
Target  

Percentage in 
target  

Percentage in 
target  

Percentage in 
target  

  Total Cases  Total Cases  Total Cases   
Condolence Letter 2 Days 22 95.45% 8 100.00% 18 100.00%  
Actual Retirement Benefits 5 Days 24 79.17% 14 85.71% 12 75.00%  
Letter notifying Dependants 
Bens 5 Days 8 75.00% 4 100.00% 3 33.33%  
Process Refund 5 Days 0 N/A 2 100.00% 0 N/A  
Transfers in Actual 5 Days 6 33.33% 6 83.33% 1 0.00%  
Transfers in quote 5 Days 6 50.00% 2 50.00% 4 100.00%  
Answer General Letter 7 Days 81        100.00% 70        100.00% 51 100.00%  
Calc/Notify Deferred 10 Days 13 30.77% 10 60.00% 2 0.00%  
Estimate of Retirement 
Benefits 10 Days 49 91.84% 79 92.41% 28 78.57%  
Transfers Out Quote 5 Days 1 N/A 9 77.78% 4 50.00%  
Transfers Out Actual 9 Days 2 100.00% 1 100.00% 1 100.00%  
New Entrants 20 Days 54 100.00% 32 93.75% 31 96.77%  
Answer ABS Query 10 Days 1 0.00% 0 N/A 0 N/A  
Added Years 10 Days 0 N/A 0 N/A 0 N/A  

         
TOTALS  267 88.76% 237 92.41% 155 89.03%  
Redundancy Under 55 5 Days 0 N/A 4 25% 2 50.00%  

 

P
age 80



 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE - 20 June 2012  

GOVERNANCE ISSUES  
 
Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux 
   
Papers with this report  None 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report is to provide an update on Pension Fund Governance issues.  The report 
covers the transfer of pensions’ administration to CAPITA Hartshead from 1 April 2012, 
and an update on the current position regarding the proposed new LGPS from 1 April 
2014. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the contents of the report be noted 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. Transfer of Pensions Administration to Capita Hartshead 
 
The pensions’ administration function transferred to CAPITA Hartshead on 1 April 2012.  
 
Following the transfer a few issues were raised by scheme members regarding the service 
provided by CAPITA Hartshead. These issues have been discussed with the Client 
Manager and CAPITA Hartshead has undertaken further training for their staff.  
 
At the first client meeting CAPITA submitted a project improvement plan which will be 
monitored on a weekly basis.  Service provision has improved noticeably over the last few 
weeks and CAPITA are confident that they will be able to maintain this improvement.  A 
quarterly report on administration performance, based on the service provided by CAPITA 
Hartshead, will be brought to Committee.  
 
An officer forum, consisting of officers representing each authority in the framework is due 
to meet in July to discuss any cross cutting and relevant issues.  The output from that 
meeting will then be followed up with CAPITA. 
 
2. Scheme Developments 
 
On 31 May 2012 proposals for the new LGPS were announced.  The proposals resulted from 
the joint working group consisting of LGA, GMB, UNISON and Unite.     
  
The main proposed provisions of the LGPS 2014 scheme are: 
 

• benefits will accrue at the rate of 1/49 per annum 
• the scheme will be a Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE) scheme  
• contributions be banded with the revised bandings set between 5.5% and 12.5% 
• retirement age will be aligned with State Retirement Age 

Agenda Item 10

Page 81



 
PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE - 20 June 2012  

• a ‘50/50’ option which will enable members to pay half their normal rate of 
contribution and in return build up half pension during that period 

• death in service lump sum of three times salary.  
 
Once details are agreed further reports will be brought to Committee. 
 
3. Risk Report 
  
A review of the pension fund risks was undertaken at the end of the quarter and there are 
no changes to report to Committee. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising directly from the report. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising directly from the report. 
 
 

Page 82



Agenda Item 11

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting - 28 March 2012
	4 Minutes of the meeting - 10 May 2012
	6 Review on Performance Measurement of the Pension Fund
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	7 Retirement Performance Statistics & Cost of Early Retirements Monitor
	8 Pension Fund Outturn 2011 - 2012
	Appendix A

	9 Pensions Administration Performance
	10 Governance Issues
	11 Report From Investment Sub Committee & Update On Investment Strategy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	12 Corporate Governance and Social Responsible Investment



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
20 June 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Josephine Barrett, George Cooper, Janet 
Duncan, Raymond Graham and Paul Harmsworth (Labour Lead)  
 
Advisory Members/Co-optee Members Present: 
Andrew Scott 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Nancy LeRoux and Paul Whaymand and Nikki 
O’Halloran  
 
Also Present: 
Scott Jamieson 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richard Lewis 
and David Simmonds.  Councillors Josephine Barrett and George 
Cooper were present as substitutes. 
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Barrett, G Cooper, Corthorne, Duncan and Harmsworth 
declared a personal interest in all agenda Items, in that they were all 
members of the Local Government Pension Scheme, and remained in 
the room during the consideration thereof. 
 

 

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 28 MARCH 2012  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 
2012 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

6. MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 10 MAY 2012  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2012 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

7. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  The Agenda Items 6 to 10 be considered in public 
and Agenda Items 11 to 12 be considered in private for the 

 



  
reasons stated on the agenda.  Members of the press and public 
would be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
these items.  
 

8. REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report on the review of the fund 
manager performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension 
Fund for the period ending 31 March 2012.   The total value of the 
fund’s investments as at 31 March 2012 was £611.8m.  Members were 
advised that the performance figures included within the report had 
been extracted from the Northern Trust Executive Report on page 17 of 
the agenda. 
 
Members noted that, in the current economic climate, the fund’s 
investments had still made above normal stock market returns.  Mr 
Scott Jamieson, Investment Advisor, stated that as the global economy 
was now more synchronised, the recent period of low economic growth 
had been more widespread than it would otherwise have been.    
 
The market malaise of 2010 had been repeated in recent weeks as 
economies around the world had faltered.  It was noted that Germany 
was likely to shoulder the financial responsibility of preserving the Euro 
project, provided there was a behavioural change in those countries 
which had been profligate over the last few years.   
 
Mr Jamieson advised that the future of the global economy was 
uncertain, particularly as it was heavily influenced by the political 
environment.   
 
It was noted that Mr Mike Powers had recently announced his 
retirement from UBS.  Mr Powers would be attending the Committee’s 
next meeting on 19 September 2012 to provide Members with an 
update and to say farewell.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of this report and the performance 
of the Fund Managers be noted. 
 

 

9. RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS & COST OF EARLY 
RETIREMENTS MONITOR  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which summarised the number of 
Early Retirements in the year 2011/2012.  The report also provided 
Members with an update on the current situation with regard to the cost 
to the fund of early retirements. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 

10. PENSION FUND OUTTURN 2011 - 2012  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which gave Members an 
overview of the annual budget for the operation of the Pension Fund 
and enabled them to monitor income and expenditure.  The report set 

 



  
out the outturn position for the 2011/12 budget. 
 
They were advised that member expenditure had exceeded member 
income in the last year and that a cash-flow review needed to be 
undertaken.  Members noted that work was underway to look at the 
Council’s impending retirements and the associated financial 
implications.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee note the budget outturn position 
for the 2011/12 financial year. 
 

11. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which summarised the key work 
areas of the pension’s administration section for each month during the 
period 1 January 2012 to 31 March 2012.  Although performance had 
previously been reported quarterly, to improve transparency and to 
review trends, this information had been reported monthly for this 
report.   
 
It was noted that this was the last report that would be provided 
internally and that the next report would be provided by CAPITA 
Hartshead.  The next report will continue to include information that 
had previously been reported so that performance could be 
benchmarked.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report be noted.   
 

 

12. GOVERNANCE ISSUES  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on 
Pension Fund Governance issues.  The report covered the transfer of 
pensions’ administration to CAPITA Hartshead from 1 April 2012, and 
an update on the current position regarding the proposed new LGPS 
from 1 April 2014.  It was noted that the appointment of CAPITA 
Hartshead was likely to provide a 27% cost saving over the five year 
contract.   
 
Although there had been some minor initial teething problems, these 
had been quickly resolved.  Performance over the first month had been 
very positive.   
 
With regard to changes to the scheme, Members noted that the move 
to a career average scheme was a big change.  It was also noted that, 
within the proposed provisions, it was likely that there would be a sharp 
increase in contributions.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report be noted.   
 

 

13. REPORT FROM INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE & UPDATE ON 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 

 



  
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 

14. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.04 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


